508407827 02/27/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI54431

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mark R. Martinez	09/27/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Martinez Tool Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	7096 E South Bear Creek Dr.	
City:	Merced	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95340	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9718179

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3144801505

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3144801500

Email: PTO-SL@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: S. Myers Dill

Address Line 1: Husch Blackwell LLP

Address Line 2: 8001 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1500

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	554524.13
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICOLE ANDERSON
SIGNATURE:	NICOLE ANDERSON
DATE SIGNED:	02/27/2024

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 066695 FRAME: 0178**

508407827

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mark Martinez, a resident of Merced, California, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the inventor of a certain new and useful invention relating to a Striking Tool Having Improved Head and Handle Attachment for which application for Letters Patent has been made as U.S. Patent No. 9,718,179 that was issued on July 15, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner and in full possession of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor anywhere in the world; and

WHEREAS, Martinez Tool Company, Inc., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of California, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having its principal office and place of business at 7096 E. So. Bear Creek Drive, Merced, CA 95340, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other valuable considerations to Assignor paid by said Assignee, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements thereto, and in and to any and all patent applications, including provisional and non-provisional patent applications. Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, that may be granted therefor, together with any and all continuations, divisions, or reissues, and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue in accordance with this Assignment any and all Letters Patent that may be granted, either on said application or

1

1103; 4873-3778-5340,1

PATENT REEL: 066695 FRAME: 0179 otherwise for said invention to Martinez Tool Company, Inc. as the Assignee of the entire right. title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of Martinez Tool Company, Inc., its successors or assigns. Assignor further hereby expressly grants to Assignce all of Assignor's rights to bring any necessary action, including, but not limited to lawsuits, against any past, present, or future third party infringers, potential or actual, of any and all Letters Patent that have been or may be granted therefor anywhere in the world as if the Assignor himself were bringing such action. Assignce shall have the right to any and all recoveries from any such actions and Assignor hereby waives any recovery obtained by Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal.

STATE OF California County of Stanislaw, ss.

HICOLE KRISTEN KILGORE Rosary Public . Californie Stanislaus County Commission # 2]44861

On this day of Slotember 2022; before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public within and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Mark Martinez to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, und acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed,

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto attached my hand and notarial seal, at the County and State aforesaid on the day and year last above written.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Feb. and, 2005

NICOLE KRISTEN KILGORE Hotary Poblic - California Stanislaus County Commission # 214486) My Comm. Expires Feb 2, 2015

2

110/4873-3778-5149.1

RECORDED: 02/27/2024

PATENT REEL: 066695 FRAME: 0180